K

e

bpril 5, 1976
Resclutions Bock 11 - Page 367

RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA
APPROVING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR
FIVE POINTS TARGET AREA

WHEREAS, Title I of the Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974 (P.L. 93~383) created a new Community Development '
Funding Program and amended and extended laws related to hous;ng
and urban development and for other purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has submitted an application
in accordance with certain well-defined Federal objectives and has

received approval from the United States of America for the execu- -

tion of a comprehensive Community Development Program to be flnanc—

_ed with Community Development Block Grant Funds; and

WHEREAS, one of the Community Development target areas for

T whlch such Federal funds have been allocated and the appllcatlon:

hes been approved is identified as "Five Points Community Develop- '

ment Area" encompassing the area bounded on the southeast by
Interstate 77, on the south and west by West Trade Street, Mill
Road and Jenkins Street and on the north by Cemetery Street, the .
eabt side of Beatties Ford Road, French Street and the Northwest
Freeway in the City of Charlotte, State of North Carolina (hereln
called the "Locality"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has made detailed studies of
the location, physical condition of structures, land use, environ-
mental influences, and soecial, cultural and economic condltlons of
the Community Development Area; and

: WHEREAS, there has been prepared and referred to the Clty
Council of the city of Charlotte (herein called the “"Governing
Body“) for review and approval a Community Development Plan for
the Five Points Target Area, dated February 20, 1976; and

_ WHEREAS, a general plan has been prepared and is recognized
and used as a guide for the general development of the Locality as
a whole; and :

: WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Mandatory Referral Law, the:
Char1otteeMecklenbuLg Planning Commission, which is the duly des-
ignated and acting official planning body for the Locality, has
submitted to the Governing Body its approval respecting the Com~
munity Development Plan for the Target Area:; and :




April 5, 1976 : | ;
‘Resolutions Book 11 - Page 368 : g ‘ -

WHEREAS, the Governing Body is cognizant of the conditions

that are imposed in the undertaking and carrying cout of Community
 Development projects with Federal financial assistance under
Title I, including those prohibiting discrimination because of
race, color, creed, or national origin:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CHARLOTTE, CHARLOTTE, NORTH.CAROLINA:

1. That it is hereby found and determined that the Five
Points Community Development Target Area qualifies under the Com-
munity Development Block Grant Program. :

2. That the Community Development Plan for the Target Area,
having been duly reviewed and considered, is hereby approved, and
the City Clerk be and is hereby directed to file said copy of the
. Community‘Development Plan with the minutes of this meeting. |

] 3. That it is hereby found and determlned that the dbjec—
tlves of the Community Development Plan can be achieved through }
rehabilitation of the Target Area. '

4. That it is hereby found and determined that the Commu- : 1
nity Development Plan for the Target Area conforms to the general
plan of the Locality.

: 5. That it is hereby found and determined that the Commu-~
nlty Development Plan for the Target Area will afford maximum op=- o
portunity, consistent with the sound needs of the Locality as a _;
whole, for the conservation of the Area by private enterprise. o
6. That it is hereby found and determined that the Commu- j
nity Development Plan for the Target Area gives due consideration
to the provision of adeguate park and recreational areas and fa-
.cilities, as may be desirable for neighborhood improvement, with.
special consideration for the health, safety, and welfare of chil-

dren re51d1ng in the general vicinity of the site covered by the
Dlan.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlette, _
North Carclina, in regular session convened on the 5th day of April. 1976, !
the reference having been made in Minute Book 63, and recorded in full in '
Eesolutrions Book 11, at Page 367-368.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

- kA R S S R S e L 7 e




: April s, 1976

Resolutlons Book 11 - Page 369

RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA
APPROVING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR
© CHERRY TARGET AREA

WHEREAS, Title I of the Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-383) created a new Community Development
Funding Program and amended and extended laws related to housing .
and urban development and for other purposes; and |

WHEREAS, the Clty of Charlotte has submltted an appllcatlon

' 1n accordance with certain well-defined Federal objectives and has

received approval from the United States of America for the execu-
t;on of a comprehensive Community Development Program to be fi-
nanced with Community Development Block Grant Funds; and

_ "WHEREAS, one of the Community Development target areas for
which such Federal funds have been allocated and the application |
has beer approved is identified as "Cherry Community Development
Area" encompassing the area bounded on the west by Kings Drive,
on the socuthwest by Morehead Street, on the east by Queens Road,
on the northeast by East Third Street and on the north by Indepen-—

‘dénce Boulevard in the City of Charlotte, State of North Carclina

(hereln calTed the "Loaallty") and .

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has made detailed studies of
fhe location, physical condition of structures, land use, environ-
mental influences, and social, cultural and economic condltlons of
the Community Development Area; and ‘

WHEREAS, there has been prepared and referred to the City
Council of the city of Charlotte (herein called the "Governing
Body") for review and approval a Community Development Plan for
tne Cherry Target Area, dated February 20, 1976; and

_ WHEREAS, a general plan has been prepared and is recognized
and used as a guide for the qeneral development of the Locallty as
a wnole, and :

WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Mandatory Referral Law, the
Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning Commission, which is the duly des-
ignated and acting official planning body for the Locality, has -
submitted to the Governing Body its approval respecting the Comu
munlty Development Plan for the Target Area; and '

: WHEREAS, the Governing Body is cognizant of the COnditionsé
that are imposed in the undertaking and carrying out of Community
Development projects with Federal financial assistance under




April 5, 1976
Resolutions Book 11 — Page 370

Title I, including those prohibiting discrimination because of
race, coloxr, creed, or national origin: --

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CHARLOTTE, CHARLOTTE NORTH CAROLINA:

l. That it is hereby found and determined that the Cherry
Communlty Development Target Area qualifies under the Communlty
Development Block Grant Program.

2. That the Community Developmeﬁt Plan for the Target Area,

having been duly reviewed and considered, is hereby approved, anb
the City Clerk be and is hexeby directed to file said copy of the
Community Development Plan with the minutes of this meeting. ‘

3. That it is hereby found and determined that the ob]ecf
_tlves of the Communlty Development Plan can be achieved through .
- rehabilitation of the Target Area. l

4. That it is hereby found and determined that the Commuf
nity Development Plan for the Target Area conforms to the general
plan of the Locality. ' : ' !

5. That it is hereby found and determined that the Commu —
nity Development Plan for the Target Area will afford maximum op-
portunity, consistent with the sound needs of the Locality as a '
whole, for the conservation of the Area by private enterprise.

6. That it is hereby found . and determined that the Commu-
nity Development Plan for the Target Area gives due consideration
to the provision of adequate park and recreational areas and fa-
cilities, as may be desirable for neighborhood improvement, with%
special consideraticn for the health, safety, and welfare of chil-

dren resliding 1n the general vicinity of the site covered by the
Plan.

Kead, spproved and zdopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
Rorth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 5th day of April, 1976,
the reference having been made in Minvte Beok 63, and recorded in full in
Resolutions Book 11, at Page 369-370.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

R B
£ B e A TR A 0 S B




- April 5, 1976

Resclutions Book 11 - Page 371

. RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE,
. NORTH CAROLINA, APPROVING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN,
THE REDEVELOPMENT PLAN AND THE FEASIBILITY OF
RELOCATION FOR WEST MOREHEAD TARGET AREA

: WHEREAS, Tltle I of the Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-383) created a new Community Development
Fundlng Program and amended and extended laws related to housing
and urban development and for other purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Ccity of Charlotte has submitted an application

in accordance with certain well~defined Federxral cbjectives and has

received approval from the United States of America for the execu-

tion of a comprehensive Community Development Program to be flnanc—
ed with Community Development Block Grant Funds; and

WHEREAS, one of the Community Development target areas foré

- which such Federal funds have been allocated and the application

has been approved is identified as "West Morehead Target Area" en%
compassing the area generally bounded by the Southern Railroad
right-of-way, West 2nd Street and West Stonewall Street on the
north, South Tryon Street on the southeast, West Park and West
Summit Avenues on the southwest, and South Mint and South Cedar -
Streets on the northwest in the City of Charlotte, State of North
Carollna (herein called the "Locality"); and. '

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has made detailed studies
of the location, physical condition of structures, land use, en- .
V1ronmental influences, and social, cultural and economic conal—i
tions of the Community Development Area and has determined that a
portion of the Target Area is a "blighted area" predominantly
residential in character as determined by the "Blight Survey, :
West Morehead Area" approved by the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Plannlng
Comm1551on, September 2, 1975, and that it is detrimental and a

"menace to the safety, health and welfare of the inhabitants and

users thereof and of the Locality at large, because of extent of
building dilapidation and deterioration, lack of light and air to
residential buildings, and overcrowding, and the members of the
Clty Council of the City of Charlotte (hereinafter called the

'"Governlng Body") have been fully apprised and are aware of these

facts and conditions; and

WHEREAS, there has been prepared and referred to the Govern-
ing Body for review and approval a Community Development Plan for
the West Morehead Target Area, dated February, 1976; and

i WHEEREAS, there has been prepared and referred to the Govern—
Jnc Body for review and approval a Redevelopment Plan for the West
Morehead Redevelopment Area, dated February, 1976, and conSlstlng
of 34 pages and 6 exhibits; and : ?

h




‘..

April 5, 1976 .
Reso'*utions Book 11 - Page 372

: " WHEREAS, a general plan has been prepared and is recogni%ed
and used as a guide for the general development of the Locality as
a whole; and '

WHEREAS, the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning Commission,

wﬁich is the duly designated and acting official planning bedy for

the Locality, has submitted to the Governing Body its report and
recommandations reepecting the Redevelopment Plan for. the Redevel-
opment Area and has certified that the Redevelopment Plan conforms
to the general plan for the Locality as a whole, and the Governing
Body has considered the report, recommendations and certification

of the planning body:; and

‘ WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Mandatory ReferraT Law, the
' Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning Commission has submitted to the

- Governing Body its approval respecting the Communlty DeveloPment
Plan for Ehe Larget Area; and .

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan for the Redevelopment Area -

'p;escribes certain land uses for the Redevelopment Area and will
require, among other things, changes in zoning, the vacating and

- removal of streets, alleys, and other public ways, the establish-
‘ment of new street patterns, the location and relocation of sewer .

and water mains and other publlc facilities, and other public-
action; and : o :

WHEREAS, the Community Development Depariment has prepared

‘and submitted a program for the relocation of individuals and fam-

lles that may be displaced as a result of carrying out the Reee~
o velopmcn* Area in accordance with the. Redevelopment Plan; and

WHEREAS, there‘have also been presented to the Governing

Body information and data respecting the relocation program which

has been prepared by the Community Development Department as a |
result of studies, surveys, and inspecticns in the Redeveloprent
rea and the assembling and analysis of the data and information
ohtained from such studies, surveys, and inspections; and '

WHEREAS, the members of the Governing Body have general, |
- knowledge of the conditions prevailing in the Redevelopment Area
and of the availability of proper housing in the Locality for the
relocation of individuals and families that may be displaced from
the Redevelopment Area and, in the light of such knowledge of lo-~
cal housing conditions, have carefully considered and reVLewed
- such proposals for relocatilon; and :

S AR e e

¥

AR R S



April 5, 1976 :
Resolutions Book 11 - Page 373

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Governlng Body take ap—
proprlate official action respecting the relocation program and

- the Redevelopment Plan for the Redevelopment Area in conformity

with the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisi-
tion Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-646) and the North Carolina Urban Rede-
velopment Law of 1951, as amended, N.C.G.S. 160A-500 through |
160A-526; and , : R

WHEREAS, the Conditions Under Which the City of Charlotte E
Wlll Make Relocation Payments, the Schedule of Average Gross Ren-—
tals for Standard Housing in the Locality, the Schedule of Average
Prices of Comparable Sales Housing in Locality, and the Fixed
Relocat101 Payments Schedule were reviewed and considered at the
meetlng, and

_ WHEREAS, the Governing Body is cognizant of the conditions
that are imposed in the undertaking and carrying out of Communlty
Development projects with Federal financial assistance under
Title I, including those prohibiting discrimination because of
raee, color, creed or national origin:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CHARLOTTE, CHARLOTTE NORTH CAROLINA: '

1. That it is hereby found and determined that the West
Morehead Target Area qualifies under the Community Development
Block Grant Program and a portion thereof as an eligible Redevel-
opment Area under the North Carolina Urban Redevelopment Law of |
1951, as amended, N.C.G.S. 160A-500 through 160A-526. |

2. That the Redevelopment Plan for the Redevelopment Area,
hav1ng been duly reviewed and considered, is hereby approved, and

 the City Clerk be and is hereby directed to file said copy of Ehe

Redevelopment Plan with the minutes of this meeting.

_ 3. That the Community Development Plan for the Target Aree,
having been duly reviewed and considered, is hereby approved, and,
the City Clerk is hereby directed to file said copy of the COmmu—;

‘nlty Development Plan with the mlnutes of this neetlng.

: 4. ‘That it is hereby found and determlned that the cbjec-
tlves of the Redevelopment Plan cannot be achieved solely through
rehabllltatlon of the Redevelopment Area. =

" 5. That it is hereby found and determined that the Redevel~
ooment Plan for the Redeveilopment Area conforms to the general plan
of the Locality. = ~

i o it e A 1ot imt i i et v e a8t i e RN S i S AR




S SR ,,.A_Lm:k-_&;-,.-_-,... M o 2 e e i R A S S e 2 SR e B o A AL D S e LS it Ao Ty b i B b o b, s . B L A 4 S < B et e A T e, 3
: ; : - E

‘April 5, 1976 .
Resclutions Book 11 - Page 374

6.  That it is hereby found and determined that the Reder.
velopment Plan for the. Redesvelopment Area will afford maximum op—
portunity, consistent w1th tbe sound needs of the Locality as a:
wqole, for the urban renewal and conservation of the Axea. by prl~
vate enterprise. P

7. That it is hereby found and determined that the Rede-
velopment Plan for the Redevelopment Arxrea gives due consideration
to the provision of adeguate park and recreational areas and facil-
ities, as may be desirable for neighborhood improvement, with

sgeCLal consideration for the health, safety, and welfare of chil-

dren residing in the general vicinity of the site covered by the
Plan. ' ' '

8. “That it is hereby found and determined that the progiam |

- for the proper relocation of individuals and families displaced in

carrying out the Community Development Project in decent, safe, _
aﬁd sanitary dwellings in conformity with acceptable standards is -
feasible and can be reasonably and timely effected to permit the
proper prosecution and completion of the Project; and that such -
dwellings or &dwelling units available or to be made available to
such displaced individuals and families are at least equal in num-
ber to the number of displaced individuals and families, are not
generally less desirable in regard to public utilities and public
and commercial facilities than the dwellings of the displaced in-
dividuals and families in the Redevelopment Area, are availableiat

" rents or prices within the financial means of the displaced indivi—”

dnals and families, and are reasonably acc9531nle to their places :
of employment. '

9. That in order to implement and fac111tate the effectu— |

atvon of the Redevelopment Plan hereby approved, it is found and
determined that certain official action must be taken by this Body
with reference, among other things, to changes in zoning, the va-
cating and removal of streets, alleys, and other public ways, the-
establishment of new street patterns, the location and relocation-
of sewer and water mains and other public facilities, and other

" public action, and, accordingly, this Body hereby (a) pledges its

cooperation in helping to carry out the Redevelopment Planj (bX're»
quests the various officials, departments, boards, and &dgencies of

the Locality having administrative responsibilities in the premises

likewise to cooperate to such end and to exercise their respective
functions and powers 1in a manner consistent with the Redevelopment
Plan- and (c) stands ready to considsr and take appropriate action
upon proposals and measures designed to effectuate the Redavelon-
ment Plan. : -

ARG pddd S pmAs




s

April 5, 1976

Resolutions Book 11 - Page 375

10. That the conditions under which the City of Charlotte

will make Relocation Payments are hereby in all respects approved.

11, That the Schedule of Average Annual Gross Rentals for

Standard Housing in Locality is in all respects approved..

5 12. That the Schedule of Average Prices of Comparable
Sales Housing in Locality is in all respects approved.

_ 13. That the Fixed Relocation Payments Schedule is in a£l 
respects approved. . . . :

‘ 14. That the Director, Community Development Departmenté
is hereby designated to approve all claims for Relocation Payments,

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the.City of Charlotte,
North Carelina, in regular session convened on the 5th day of April, 1976,
‘the reference having been made in Minute Book 63, and recorded in full in
Resciutions Book 11, at Page 371-382.

" Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk .




-~ .0f Fousing and Urban Dzvelopment.

-- _.;-_ wedo o .. or personal property (including goods and inventory ksp% for

Aprll 5, 1076 .
Resclutions Book 11 =~ Fage 376

CONDITIONS U\TD...RY. HICH RSLOCZTION PAYMENTS WILL BE MaDZ - |

OCTOZZR, 1975 | - o

Ralozation Pavments

Relocatlc‘x payments will be nado in accordc.nca with P.L. 91-8645,

Uniform Ralocax.lon Assigtance .-_:1d ‘Real Properiy Acguisition Policie
Act of 1970 and with rules and regulaticns revised and currently in;
eiffect governing relocation payments as prescribed hy the Dspartment

1. Who Are Eligible

Families, individuals, business concaxns and nonprofit
organizations which move Ffrom real property within a HEup-
assisted Project or Progrem Area or moves his parsonal property

from such real proparty.

Moving Expanses ‘ K

- With respect to individuals and famililes, expenses wvhich. - -
may be included ars packing and crating =nd insuring and .

carting. . - ‘ o -

-+ ¥ith respech to business concerns and nonprofit organizaticasz,

expsnsas may include packing and crating, obtaining bids or
estimates for transportation, pacmng and c*‘at::.ng, storage of .

- parson_al propaexrty for a pariod generally nolt to excesd twalve
‘months {when LPA détermines that storags is 'necessary) :
insurancs premiuns covering loss and damage of pes:scnal- p:fogar’cy:
while in storage ox transit; alsu_o*mectz.rg, dismantling: Temavingr
reassemb“ :.ng- :cnconnecta.ng and *eln;.«_all_..rg machinery, eguir t
_sale). Tramsportation cost for families, individuals, businesses
and nonprofit groups are limitad to with:’;;. 50 milt_;s of the.
: political jurisdiction where the displaceme_;nt takas _blace, unlessi;
‘the 1.PA determines that a move of a g..ea.tefdis::_ance is gustified

and reasonable. oL e

cp - ‘ : : ) - ) :
- 10/7/75 A o ’ : CODE NO

PRty

ger

s



S0 e Mprils, 1976 . - o . 1 3?”
' Resolutlons Book 11 .- Page 377 : '

. : Actunl Direct 1,0ss of Prcoertv

A business may receive a paymenit for any actual direct loss
for any' of its tangible proparity, including ix}veritory or goods
held fof saie, which it ch;:woses net to relocate. 2An efforkt
to zchisvea a bona fide sale to dispose of the psrsonal pro;é-

erty is raguired, and thz payment nay nol excesd tho axti~

meted rezsonable expeniss ¢f moving .Mh-' p*ocarcy- . Paymsnol

.

e o will not be made for =an item traded in and for which compan--

b o " sation has been mads otherwise,

. . - . - Tixed Amounts
| . "E'cr‘famill:ie‘s' and individuals who elect to racaivé a fixed pay- "~ - oo~
mant in ln.eu of actual reasonable movz,ng evpenses, they shall,
'.bx== paid the total of (1) an avnoun;.,' not to exceed $300 0q,

aa terminad in accordance W:Lth Federal ng’h.way Ad.m:x.n).surat.x.on{ ’

approved schedules for tha State in which the dl'-‘placaman*'

poccurs, =nd {2) = $200.00 dislocsticn allowange. {Rooz counkt

£hall nobt include bathrooms, halls and closets, but the Leon

u o 3 - may include ona additional room to npzke an allowance for mov—'
" L _ing items stored in attics, cellars, or garages.) - . -
CHEDULE FOR FIXSD PAYMENTS CLAIMS
July i, 1975
TNFURNISHIZD ONITS {Gecupant owns furniture)
o S FIRST BOOM 2 ROOMS 3 PooMs 4 ROOMS 5 ROOMS
P SR - $60.00 - $95.00 . $130.00 $165.00 . . $200.00 - - - -
P 6 _DCOOMS 7_ROONS 3 ROOMS or MORE
T .+ - $235.00 $270.00 $300.00 - - B ;
| FURNISEED WIITS (Ir'clu;_.lnc sleeprxg rooms, cccupent does nok own
JECIPRS R OV O ) R SN e e cm e A — —— e P il i R p— . ——— - :
furniture.
' _ -FIRST ROCH  ERCH RADDITIONAL ROGH | . I
S $25.00 . s20.00 o S -
-‘ , _
- o co . ' ' , L
S 10/7/75 - X ' . —2- oo h - CODE MO
i _ B
| .
: ;
T .
|
E N




April 5, 1976
Resolutlons %?O:%\I

e

WIDTH

A A

11 - Page 3738
HOMES {Cwned by Occupant).

UNDER 10°?

$105.00

a occupant, removal of

MOBILE KOMES (Not owned by

‘items by occupant)

$40.00

an

MATI MU $3040.C00 UNDER ERZH

m

DBISLOCATION ALLOWANC

lonal $7OO 00 undexr ezch schkz

t‘or busindsse

N I.I_EU OF PRWMMENT:

wha eleck and@ qualifies to

ralated expansas,

‘xecelve as pavment in lisu of moving and

equal to th=.

shall be paid {1} an zaount

average annual nat -

eam:mc_:;; of the business concern, buk not less than $2 50',) an

or not more than $10,000.00.

Payment to a nonprofit organizat

elects 2nd gualifies to receive a paymen

vho

£ in lieu of noving

and

relatzd expenses and which doss not opsrate. for profit,

payment shall be in the

TS

amount of $2,500.00.

Replocemn

nt Housing Pavments

A paywmeni

not to exceed $15,000.00 Ffoxr displaced awnaz:ucc:upénts‘.

to assist

them in purchasing and cccupying comparable,

ement dwellling includes {2) =a d:r.ffermm::. =l nay——

'_ stand

whezn added to ths

nenc,

acguisi t.i.on nay:-aevt fox the

w 'ﬁ-llz_"rg acguired for ths projsct, equals ths reasonzble cosk

nt dwalling:

~of a comparshle replac

{b) interaest pEyTent, an

amount to cempansate the displaced homsovmers

Zoxr ths pressnt

worth of ‘any loss of favorgble financing;

incidental expenss

ad homeownar for exgsnsss he

payment to compensate ths disp

incursincidental to the purchase of

standard rnulacem.a:zt dwe_llrg-

and Cnrta_a_ Othors

Replacen=snt Fousing Pavmenits for Tons

A payment to provide assistencs to displaced fr..m ties

»  individgals in rent_:.ng or D“rcrxas:_rg co—narab'fe, suiteble,

T T e e e iy —_———

CD
. 30/7/75

e i e e = g -

',st,.n...ard vlacement dwelling.




Aprll 5, 1976

Resolut‘fons Book 11 - Page 379

regulations governing the meking of ralqc:tlon under Public

$4,000.00 and may either be (1) a p?y““ent tO usalat a displaced
parsorv in making a domphyrmnt toward the purchase of n repl BOE -

mznt haus'i_ng unit; [2) a pa_{—tn-Lt to ass:a._-c. a éi &,placer" per son

in the rental of a xeplacement housing unit for a psriod not to

exceed four years or (3) a paywment to assist a homesownear tan-

‘porarily displaced as a result of Colde Enforcamant {othc-x: than

‘Claims for all relocabion payments snall De subaitted a2 the

LPA within a pariod of =igh taen mantns af;ter displacament‘of

the claimank. -A homz2ownax has twalve months afiter dlspl l aoanh
in which to purchass and occupy a standard 'replacement AwaldTine ]
gption 7 N |
Parsons eligihle for relocation ;;ayments shall have the chaice

of (2} fixed paymesunt — in this casae no xec e:mta for moving

bills are requiwed; (b) or they may pressznt a '.’uill froa an

abproved roving company, provided the City has azpproved tha

Y

a‘*'rangmz'nm.s and proposed rats in advanca.- -
The eligibilitv of all disbursewents of relocation paymenks

shall bz determination 0f compliapce with the rules and .

Lzwr 91-845,

v

amended, and currently in-elfect. Tha Dirsctar
of ths Cormunity Davelopmsnt Depariment has bﬁe“r. auvthorized to

approve claims and determine their velidity in complisance witrh

“thes2 condiltions =2nd ths riles and regulations under Public

Law $1-645; as amendad.

; 18/7/75 : - T e CODE 30

C ammRToimem L e. o meemis e i L e e e o Y i, T et iyt - b e




i o T b A

- t . . .
- - A?Ill 5 1976 : "
. Resolutlons Book 11 =~ Page 380
. o  FIXZD RELOCATION RAYMENT SCHEDULE . _
Projact (s): West Moreheéd\ )
. EOYSTHOLD AMD MOSILE HONES -
Un n.:c:z*‘-l.,a mua : HISTLE ¥OME .
.. 1Reom~ § 60.00 Urdex 107 - $105.00 .
. 2 Rooms — © 95.00 13* - 140,00
3 Rooms - 130.C0 . 127 & Qver —  200.00
4 Rooms - 165.00 Doubles - 303-00
. 5 Roozmg - 200.60 .
. 6 Roows ~  235.00 MOBILE HOYZS -
7 Rogms - 270.00 {Parsomalty Only)- ;
8 Roomz — 360.00 ;
. Uader 107 - § 40,00
. L1 .~ °50.00
7 ) _ _ ) 12 & Gver - . 75.00
r B _ o o . Dougblea - 100.C0

TURNISYED TWTITS |

_ 1sk Room - — _.$:—'.5-00 .
Each Additional Room — $20.00

w

- ' NOTE: By usiag tris Fixed Rate rethod, the relocates

dislocartion zllcwzuce of $202.00, -

may mova by any teans

: ' zva:."faala and no further docunentatien is raguirved, plus bhe will receive the

- Guidelfnzs for ro:...s='ﬂo..... Maves — & displased Individual or fa*r:.l; ‘fs eligibls
tna

to recelva moving paycents fLor his pe".:

» himself zpd his ;.a::.._l j.

The relocatea has the optlon of pazymani on tha basis af actval Tzascnabla
o

woving expensas or a mv‘i'iw exgense shned-.:la. I
chosen, tha weloczize will also bz entitled e a &
: $200.00. The dislocation allowance will not apply
) : * Tcost rerted of moving.

Thz zbove schad\:le gxcludes unfurnished or voused Tooms, hails,

porches, garagss, dressing rooms, =2nd utllicy rocms.

. P cheds, or utilicy rooms, ths Relocatiom Agent o

£ixad rate schedule is

ocation allowance of
5

2 vsinz the acteal

zdditional Toom

. . £or these, but not to exceed cos additional room per res:d_.. &

kit cae:x,"din;mg, etc. L., i:q. tha op:u*:r.on ef tha Eela ation Agazm enaon
parsoazlty is In these cochination reoms, then two rooms £2y be counbted
3 providad there 1s 2 7.11—\1::L:1 c.. 200 squars ;.ent. Othemrise, coly ona room

- - - ~-may be counted.

Baseosnts t.h
Iiving or st

. 300 square L

1 D 1]
m i,“ Fid
-4- w o
w
..J
|l'
T‘
.4
ki
-l
T
i rr

cp IR ,
/715

Cada Ho.

barths, atrics,
Howevar, should z rela~-
catex have svificient storags in corports, garages, eanclesad porches, atrice,
@1y count one

L3 e Ny T g e e o

;
!
|
L
E




sttt e oo et oAt BN am i e i s S e e ot e Pt i o b vt e v 1 imto S T ot it o T

‘ : ‘April 5, 1976

; ‘ Resolptlons Book 11 - Page 381 Cherlotte, H. €,

i ! SCHIoLLE or b\VEK‘LC" PRICES OF - .

3 - =‘ COMPALASLE RENTAL HOUSING IN Cormtaity ‘ Projecr:

! LOCALIZY : Devalopaeak: ‘ ) :
Deparimant : West Moréhead

SCUSDULE
SIZE 0% Wirt - Tecral Squars Price. Raug l rrarans
{z) Fookags {b) From (e) § TO (d) Prics {2) &
. | @ 12 ()
i 1 Bedzoon or lzsal o ' _ -

N Szall Unit 700 1 5 %5.00 $125.00 | - $ 55.60

Madium Voit 200 75.00 150.09 : . 115,00
- Large Uair = . 950 ' 85.06 | . 155.00 .} . 1zm.ee . | -

: : Lo . 2 Bedrooxzs : - ) .
o ok 2 S5zall Tal: . ' 1¢00 g 90.G0 I50.00 I25.20

Hediuvm Unit . 1100 - -f 100,80 [ -, 170.00 . 133.00.

Lergs Uaiz - ] 1200 110.00 180,00 | - 235,00

2211 Uedp 1200 115.00 | 185.00 7 1so.em

}-’.adiu: [#=5 2 1300 . 125.00 195.00 -+ 380.00 -

Large Tate - 2400 135.00 '~ 205.00 . 173.00 L

’ 4 Bedroors oo : . ‘ - .
B Small Unit 1400 140.00 210.00 175.00
i Medium Onit’ 1500 150.00 | . 220.00 - | 133.00
4 N

Largs Unit 1500 . 160 00 . 225,00 : 195.090

5 Badrooms . .ot )
Y Szall Uaik 1600 155.00 . Z35.00 |- : . 20006

Medium Unit 1800 175.02 © Z45.00 ‘ 230,00

Large Unit . 2000 ' 185.00{  255.00 225,03

S 10/7/75 _ . . ... . Code ¥o.

TR




" April 5, 1976
Resoclutions Book 11 ~ Page 382

. SCHTOULE OF AVERAGE PRICES OF

COXPARABLE SALLS HOUSIH

~
o

IN LOCALLTY

Charlotte, N.C.

Cozmunity
Davelopsent
Dzpartcoceh

Projmct:’

West Morehjead

——]

SCHEDULE
5172 OF UNIT Total Squaze . Fricz Renge - Avavaza
{a) Footage (b) Prica (c)i-h
Eroz (c) To (3} (@) + 2 (=)
2 Bedrooms or lass : )

Small Uait 500 $8,300.02 $17,009.00 $12,630.00
I‘H_ad‘uz Untr 1,100 7,000.00 21,500.00 - 15,255.09
T arge Unit 1,420 8,009.60 23,950.00 - 15,975.00
3 Bodroons . i N , .

Sza1l Uait 1,050 8,500.00 *{ 21,250.00 14,875.03
hadiug TUnit 1,200 9,000.00 2%,999.00 15,395.09
Larze Usit 1,500 10,$50.00 23,500.00 12,225.00
r Zad-oanm L

Szall Uait 1,400 8,000.00 28,$00.00 13.450.00
Medfum Uniz 0 .} 1,800 12,750.00 |  29,500.00 21,325.08
farze bale 2,560 15,000.00 35,600.00 23,000.00
5 Bedrocms or more o ‘

S=all Unit 1,400 12,500.00 26,500.00 19,530.00
fefivm Uadt "7 777771 72,2000 7T 7] 15,500.00 29,350.60 22,550.03 !
Fargﬂ Ealt 2,720 17,000.00 { 37,000.00 27,000.C0

e )
10/7/75 Code o,




N A D - - r e et vt e e ot @

d.m‘ {23

April 5 1276 -
Resolutions ‘Book 11 - Page 383

. RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
- CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA, ANNOUNCING ITS INTENT TO
‘ EXCHANGE LAND WITH TYSON'S GROCERY, INC.

VWHEREAS the.City Council of the City of Chariotte has ap-
proved a progect to w1den Remount Road in the Clty of Charlotte, !
‘ and

WHEREAS land owned by Tyson's Grocery, Inc. is required
for street rlght—of-way for the widening of Remount Road; and

‘ WHEREAS, the Clty of Charlotte owns land adjacent to sald_.
land owned by Tyson's Grocery, Inc., some of which 1and is not
requlred for rlght—of-way purposes; and.

WHEREAS, negotlatlons with the owners of Tyson's Grocery,
Inc. have disclosed that the owners thereof are willing to ex—
change the portion of their property needed for street right-of-~ -

- way purposes for adjacent land of the City, which is the residue

_ofiland purchased for street rlght—of—way,'and

WHEREAS, N. C.G.S. 160A-271 reguires the publication of a
.10 days' public notice of the Council's intent to authorize the
exchange of property. . : :

. NOW, THEREFORE, BE. IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE %
CITY OF CHARLOTTE: !

shall give consideration to authorizing the exchange of property :
_ between the City of Charlotte and Tyson's Grocery, Inc. - : ;

: - 2. The land of tha Clty of Charlotte pronosed to be ex- |
changed for the land of Tyson's Grocery, Inc. is land in the City
of Charlotte, County of Mecklenburg, State of North Carolina, de-
scribed as follows: : - -

BEGINNING at a point, said point being located on
the southerly right-of-way line of Remount Road at
its intersection with the westerly right~of-way

- line of South Tryon Street N-44-04-~-34-W a distance
of 92.05 feet to a point; thence 5-46-07-10-W a
distance of 37.29 feet to the said point of begin-

'ning; thence §~46-07-10-W a distance of 75.21 feet
to a point; thence N-44-04-34-W a distance of .
69.00 feet to a point; thence N-46-07-10-E.a dis-

- tance of 76.00 feet to a point; thence 5-43-42-48-E
a distance of 69.00 feet to a point in the p01nt of
beglnnlng, containing 5,215 square feet.

ThlS land has been appraised at a value of $7,301 but would be con-
veyed subject to a 484 sguare foot temporary construction easement
for the Remount Road Wldenlng Project.

N

l. That on Monday,  May 3 , 1976, the City Council'"




-+ April 5, 1976
Resolutions Book 11 - Page 384

3. The land of Tyson's Grocery, Inc. proposod to be ex-
changed for the land of the City described above is land in the
City of Charlotte, County of Mecklenourg, State of North Carollna,"
described as follows: _ :

BEGINNING at the intersection of the southerly
right-of-way line of Remount Road with easterly _ Lo
-right-of-way line of Norfolk Avenue; thence S-44- f R

04-34~E with the southerly right-of-way line of . ; e
Remount Road a distance of 46.00 feet to a point;. o ‘ '
- thence S$-46-07-10-W a distance of 37.00 feet to a ? S
point; thence §-43-42-48-W a distance of 20.84 - S e
"feet to a point; thence to the point of tangency .

with the arc of a circular curve to the left, .
having a. radius of 25.00 feet; thence along said . . - i
circular curve an arc distance of 39.34 feet to a ' o
point on the easterly right-of-way line of Norfolk : »
Avenue; -thence N-46-07-10-E a distance of 61.84 - : '

feet to a point and its intexrsection with the

southerly right-of-way line of Remount Road, said -

p01nt also being the point of beginning, contaln*

ing 1,828 square feet.

Thls land has been appralsed at a value of $4,255. A further con-
‘sideration to be furnished by Tyson's Grocery, Inc. in the proposed
| , exchange 1s the grant of a 307 square foot temporary construction
. easement on its property for the widening of Remount Road and an
- agreement to negotiate a settlement instead of going to condemnation
which could increase the cost and delay the project if a relocatlon
| of the business on said property were to be 1nvolved.

: 4. Plats deplctlng the parcels descrlbed above are “available . i
for public inspection in the Public Works Department of the City of
Charlotte, Real Estate Division, Suite 410, 301 South McDowell I

' Street, Charlotte, North Carolina. S ' SR

5. ,Thls Resoluticn shall be publlshed at least 10 days be~_:'
fore the regular meeting at which approval of thlS exchange shall
be considered. : . .

‘ 6. The foreg01ng Resolution was adopted by the City Counc1l
of the Clty of Charlotte, North Carolina, Alelih 1976 .

Read, zpproved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte.
Nerth Carclina, in regular session convened on the 5th day of April, 1976,
- the reference having been made in Minute Book 63, and recorded in full in
‘Resclutions Book 11, at Page 383-384. ' '

Ruth.Armsrrong; City Clerk

D Tt Lm0 PRI  JO O 1




April 5, 1976
Rgsoluticns Book 11 - Page 385

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC

HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES

WHEREAS, fhe City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitibns,
numbered 76-22 through 76~42 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS the City Council deems it in the publlc interest that hearings be held
on sald pEtlthDS,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that!
publlc hearlngs will be held in the Board Meeting Room on the Fourth Floor of the
Education Center at 701 East Second Street beginning at 7:30 o'clock P. M. on

Monday, the 26th day of April, 1976 on petitions for zoning changes numbered 76- 22

through 76-42.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notlce of said hearings be publlshed as required by
lEHJ.

' APPROVED AS TO FORM:

e 4 Eole 2 -

Henry Anderhill, City Aqébrney _

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 5th day of April, 1976,
the reference having been made in Minute Book 63, and recorded in full in
Re<olut10ns Book i1, at Page 385.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

e e ekt e phere




April 5, 1976 .
Resoclutions Book 11 -~ Page 386

- A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLCTTE AUTHORIZING
- THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG PLANNING COMMISSION 70 FILE AND EXECUTE AN

APPLICATION PURSUANT TO FEDERAL FUNDING UNDER SECTION 9 OF THE URBAN

MASS TRANSPORTATION ACT OF 1964, AS AMENDED.

| WHEREAS, the Chaertté—Meckienburg Planning Commission has been
désignated by the Governor of North Carolina as the Metropolitan Planning
‘ Oéganization (MPOj for the Charlotte urbanized area; and
. WHEREAS, the Urban Mass Transportation Administration (UMTA)
 requires that the designated MPO for an area be (1) the applicant for and
(2) the recipient of UMTA Section 9 funding; and
WHEREAS, the Transit Piann1nq Office of the C1ty of Charlotte
réqutres the use of UMTA Section 9 funding to complete work addressed
1n Charlotte's F1sca] Year 1977 Unified Work Program; and |
_ NHEREAS Federa? fund1ng is requested in the amount of $56,800 with
L'1eca1 match1ng funds in the amount of $14,2007($7,100 provided by the City
and $7,100 provided by the North Carolina Departmeht of Transportation):
| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of tﬁe City of
C%arlotte, in regular session duly assembled, that:
| 1) The attached resd1ution authorizing the filing and execution
| of a technical studies grant application with the United
States Department of Transportation by Mr. Alien Tate,
Chairman of thé Charlotte-Mecklenburg P]anning Commission,
is hereby concurred with; and _
2) The City of Charlotte will provide the 1ota1 share of
matching funds in the amount of $7,100 (to be provided

in the form of in-kind services).

il

E




1+ i A A a2 P et e - 8 o e A S L Sy e FTN i b i et

April 5, 1976 — P -
_ Resolutions Book 11 -~ Page 387 .

Appioved as to form:
s by (o 200
- ¢ City Attorney L;
Date: 4’%,’13 /S0

CERTIFICATION
I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North
Carplina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a

Resplution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Carolina, in regular session convened on the 5¢1 day of April )
197%5, the reference having been made in Minute Book _ 63  , page ~ and
recorded in full in Resolutions Book 11 , page 386 . |

WITHESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North

Carolina, this the 6tiday of April , 1976. ' - ;’

TR R B o Py o |

“Ruth Armstrong, Cﬁty Clerk




-‘with the provisions of Article 22 of Chapter 160A of the General

Avelopment area, as defined by said law; and

April 5, 1976 ‘
Resolutions Book 11 - Page 388

"RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE _
CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR CONDEMNATION ACTION IN THE
' GRIER HEIGHTS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TARGET AREA"

WHEREAS the Clty of Charlotte has undertaken the execution
of the Grier Heights Community Development Target Area, the same
being an Urban Redevelopment Project, to be executed in accordance -

Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS the Urban Renewal Law as set out in said Article ’ L_L

an& Chapter provides for the acguisition, preparation, sale,
sound replanning, and redevelopment of property w1th1n a rede-

; WHEREAS such area has been established in accordance with:
the requirements of such law and the said Grier Heights Community
Development Target Area approved by the Governlng Body of the ’

) Clty of Charlotte; and

- WHEREAS such law specifically provides. for the exercise

'tof§power of Eminent Domain in order that the puipose of the law

asi set out in said Article 22 of Cnapter 160A to be achieved and
accomplished, such purposes being in the publlc interest and
designed to promote the health, safety and welfare of the in-
habitants of this community and locality; and :

_ WHEREAS the City of Charlotte has, under the applicable !
laws and regulations relating to such procedure, endeavored to |
establish a fair market value on properties within the area,
and has in good faith through its proper agents endeavored to.
negotiate for the acquisition of properties within the fair

market value thereof, the City of Charlotte recognizing in i .

such negotiations that it needed to acquirxe said property in . o
sveordance with the said redevelopment plan previously approved;: S

e

WHERBEAS the City of Charlotte, after such fair negotia-
tions, has of this date been unable to acguire such properties
&Sghereinafter‘set out and this acquisition of such properties
being essential to the achievement of the plans and accomplish-
ment of the purpose of the redevelopment law as the same relates
thereto, and :

WHEREAS it therefore appears that it will be necessary £01
the City of Charlotte to institute condemnation proceedings under

- the prov151ons of the North Carolina Law of Eminent Domain and
.the exercise of powers thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by‘tﬂva City Council of the;-

-Clty of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Council approves and§

hereby orders the institution of condemnation proceedings in its.
proper corporate name with respect to the following properties:

Block No. Parcel No. Ownex ‘ Fair Market Value

;17 | 19 . Mrs. Jeminar Jackson $2,900
: Springs ‘

nead, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City cf Charlotte,
.North Careclina, in regular session convened on the 5th day of April, 1975, 5
the reference having been made in Minute Book 63, and recerded in full in
‘Resplutions Bock 11, at Page 388.

Reth Armstrong, City Clerk

i . . i O L U S VU USSR S o 4 oom menrap e i # =, T e ot et




PSR LSS SL RN M Y

387

April 5, 1976 '
Resolutions Book 11 - Page 389

A%RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AUTHORIZING
THE EXEUCTION OF A CAPITAL ASSISTANCE GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE UNITED -
STATES OF AMERICA BY THE MAYOR (OR IN HIS ABSENCE THE MAYOR PRO TEM).

WHEREAS, - the City of Charlotte has made app]icatidn_for transit
cépitaT assistance funding under Section 3 of thé‘Urban Mass Transpor-
tat10n Act of 1964, as amended (Project Number NC-03—0009); and

: WHEREAS, grant contracts for th1s proJect w111 be forthcoming; and

NHEREAS the Urban Mass Transportation Adm1n1strat1on requ1res an
off1c1a1 to be forma]ly des1gnated to execute these grant contracts:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte, in regular session duly aséembled, that: | _
1) The Mayor of the City of CharTotté'is hereby authorized,

on behalf of the City, fb sign and comply with all the

terms of the grant contracts with the United States pepart-
ment of Tfansportation for Project No. NC-03-0009; and
2} In the absence of the'Mayor, the Mayor Pro Tem is authorized
on.behalf of the CityAto sign'and comply with all the terms
 of the grant contracts with the United States Depértment:of )
| Transportation for Project Np. NC-03-0009. |

Apbroved as to form:

A &/W‘,@LOLF

¢ City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

1, Rubh Armerong, City Cilerk of the City of Char]o*te North e i
daro]1na do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact !
copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City ofc_

Chariotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 5th

day of _April , 1976, the reference having been made in Minute

Book 63 , page , and recorded in full in Resolutions .

_-Book , page  3f9

e .
— A

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the CTLy of Charlotte, e
orth Carolina, this the__ 6th day of April , 1976,

-

e
FiaeT ' ﬁﬂ*VZT
A Ruth Rrmstrong, Cityf Clerk

- e e e e et S = e e P T g 2T 5

. e+ T S vt b oL b st A, A £



‘April 5, 1976

. ‘Resolutions Book 11 — Page 340

?A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AUTHORIZING
THE EXECUTION OF AN OPERATING ASSISTANCE GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA BY THE MAYOR (OR IN HIS ABSENCE THE MAYOR PRO TEM).

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has made application for transit

operating assistance funding under Section 5 of the Urban Mass Transpor-

tation Act of 1964, as amended (Project Number NC-05-4008); and
: WHEREAS, grant contracts for this project will be forthcoming; and
WHEREAS, the Urban Mass Transportation Administration requires an

;officia1 to be formally desighated to execute these grant contracts:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the C1ty Council of the C1ty of

: Charlotte, 1n regular session duly assembled, that

1} The Mayor of the City of Charlotte is hereby authorized,
| on behalf of the City, to sign and comply with all the’
terms of the grant contracts with the United States Depart-

ment of Transportation for Project No. NC-05-4008:; and

,2)' In the absence of the Mayor, the Mayor Pro Tem is authorized
on behalf of the City to sign and comp]y with all the terms
of the grant contracts with ihe United States Department
;of Transportation for Project No. NC-05-4008.

ﬁpproved as to form:

4*£ ﬁiv/lﬁgii;éﬂamzfgéuf ;LV/\

/’CTty Attorney (;/

Qate: f”ﬁxc,g_ &3 /?759

CERTIFICATION

: I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North
. Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact
~ copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of

" Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the _5th
. day of aprir , 1976, the reference having been made in Minute~
- Book a' » page , and recorded in full in Resoluticns
. Book_ , page 380 .

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, - .

. North Carclina, this the_ 6th day of __ April » 1976.

A 4 "W‘“‘

i ~
7 “Ruth Armstrong, {ity Cleyk




